

No. 12-96

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC J. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF MERCED COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY**

---

---

JAMES N. FINCHER, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
County Counsel  
COUNTY OF MERCED  
County Admin. Bldg.  
2222 M Street, Rm. 309  
Merced, CA 95350  
Phone: (209) 389-7564  
JFincher@co.merced.ca.us

MARGUERITE MARY LEONI, ESQ.  
CHRISTOPHER E. SKINNELL, ESQ.  
NIELSEN MERKSAMER  
PARRINELLO GROSS & LEONI  
2350 Kerner Blvd., Ste. 250  
San Rafael, CA 94901  
Phone: (415) 389-6800  
mleoni@nmgovlaw.com  
cskinnell@nmgovlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus  
Curiae County of  
Merced, California*

January 2, 2013

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i> MERCED COUNTY .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. BACKGROUND OF THE COUNTY'S INI- TIAL COVERAGE UNDER SECTION 5....	6
A. Initial Coverage.....	7
B. Demographic Circumstances Leading to Coverage under Section 5.....	10
II. MERCED COUNTY'S RECORD OF COM- PLIANCE UNDER SECTION 5 .....	14
A. Compliance History.....	14
B. Successful Defense of Section 5 En- forcement Actions .....	17
C. The Issue of Independent Agencies within the County .....	20
III. MERCED COUNTY'S PRIOR EFFORTS TO EXIT SECTION 5 COVERAGE.....	24
A. 1992 Objection Removes Opportunity for Bailout.....	24
B. Unsuccessful Efforts to Obtain Con- gressional Relief in 2005-2006 .....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Bailout Window Closes from 2006-2008, During the Pendency of <i>Lopez v. Merced County</i> .....	27
IV. MERCED COUNTY'S REASONS FOR SEEKING BAILOUT .....	28
V. MERCED COUNTY'S EFFORTS TO OBTAIN THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S CONSENT TO BAILOUT (2009-2012).....	30
VI. MERCED COUNTY'S ELIGIBILITY FOR BAILOUT .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	16
<i>Berry v. Doles</i> , 438 U.S. 190 (1978).....	37
<i>Briscoe v. Bell</i> , 432 U.S. 404 (1977) .....	7
<i>Castro v. State of Cal.</i> , 2 Cal. 3d 223 (1970).....	8
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987).....	19
<i>Cooper v. Leslie Salt Co.</i> , 70 Cal. 2d 627 (1969).....	21
<i>County of Fresno v. Malaga County Wat. Dist.</i> , 100 Cal. App. 4th 937 (2002) .....	21
<i>Dougherty County Bd. of Ed. v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978).....	37
<i>East Flatbush Elec. Comm. v. Cuomo</i> , 643 F. Supp. 260 (E.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	37
<i>Edgemont Cmty. Servs. Dist. v. City of Moreno Valley</i> , 36 Cal. App. 4th 1157 (1995).....	21
<i>Gallegos v. State of California</i> , 03-cv-06157- REC-LIO (E.D. Cal. filed Aug. 25, 2003).....	17
<i>Hernandez v. Merced County, California</i> , 03-cv- 06147-OWW-DLB (E.D. Cal. filed Aug. 25, 2003) .....	17
<i>Knights Landing Ridge Drainage Dist. v. Reclamation Dist. No. 730</i> , 1 Cal. 2d 350 (1934).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

<i>Leyva v. Bexar County Republican Party</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25916 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2002) .....	38
<i>Lopez v. Merced County</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44426 (E.D. Cal. June 8, 2007).....	18, 23, 24
<i>Lopez v. Merced County</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3941 (Jan. 16, 2008).....	19
<i>Lopez v. Merced County</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	18
<i>Lopez v. Merced County</i> , Case No. 06-cv-01526- OWW-DLB (E.D. Cal. filed Oct. 27, 2006) .....	18
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1995) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marin Healthcare Dist. v. Sutter Health</i> , 103 Cal. App. 4th 861 (2002) .....	21
<i>Merced County, Cal. v. Holder</i> , Case No. 1:12- cv-00354-TFH-DST-ABJ (D.D.C.) (judgment entered Aug. 31, 2012).....	3
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	16
<i>Moore v. Caledonia Natural Gas Dist.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 547 (N.D. Miss. 1995).....	37
<i>N.W. Austin Municipal Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	37
<i>Ramirez v. Brown</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 199 (1973) .....	8
<i>The State of New Hampshire v. Holder</i> , Case No. 1:12-cv-01854-EGS-TBG-RMC (D.D.C. filed Dec. 5, 2012).....	3
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Sheffield, Alabama</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978) .....	23
<i>Velez v. Board of Elections</i> , 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11669 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 1990).....	38
<i>Waide v. Waller</i> , 402 F. Supp. 902 (N.D. Miss. 1975) .....	37
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
CAL. CONST. art. X, § 14 .....	20
CAL. CONST. art. XI, §§ 2, 5 & 7 .....	20
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006 (“VRARA”) .....	25
Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 4 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973b.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973a(c) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973b .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(1)(B).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(1)(E).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(3).....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(4).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(b).....	10
Cal. Educ. Code.....	20
Cal. Govt. Code § 61000 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 32000 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 9001.....	21
Cal. Stats. 1972, ch. 920.....	8
Cal. Stats. 1972, Res. ch. 98.....	8
Cal. Water Code § 20570 .....	21
Cal. Water Code § 30000 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
Supreme Court Rule 32.3.....	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	4
Supreme Court Rule 37.4.....	1
28 C.F.R., Appendix to Pt. 51 .....	2
40 Fed. Reg. 43746 (Sept. 23, 1975).....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
111 Cong. Rec. 11714 (May 26, 1965).....	13
<i>Hearings on H.R. 6400 before Subcommittee No. 5 of the House Committee on the Judici- ary, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 82 (1965) .....</i>	14



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

<i>Voting Rights Act: An Examination of the Scope and Criteria for Coverage under the Special Provisions of the Act, Hearing before the Subcommittee of the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. 171-237 (Oct. 20, 2005) (“Presentation on Behalf of Merced County, California, Concerning Reauthorizations of Sections 4 and 5 of the Voting Rights Act”)</i> .....	25
<i>Renewing the Temporary Provisions of the Voting Rights Act: Legislative Options after LULAC v. Perry, Hearing before the Subcommittee of the Constitution, Civil Rights and Property Rights of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. 113 (July 13, 2006) (S. Hrg. 109-823) (“Avila, Joaquin G., Assistant Professor of Law, Seattle University School of Law, Seattle, Washington, statement and attachment”)</i> .....	27
H.R. REPT. NO. 109-478 (May 22, 2006).....	26
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Voting Section, <i>Notice of Preclearance Activity Under the Voting Rights Act of 1965, As Amended</i> (June 27, 2011) .....	34
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Current Population Reports, Series P-25, No. 627, “Language Minority, Illiteracy and Voting Data Used in Making Determinations for the Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1975 (Public Law 94-73),”</i> U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C., June 1976 .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States Gen'l Accounting Office, <i>Military Bases: Status of Prior Base Realignment and Closure Rounds</i> 86 (Dec. 1998).....	2
64 Ops. Cal. Att'y Gen. 105 (1981).....	21
<i>Election Results</i> , FRESNO BEE (Nov. 4, 2004), p. A8.....	27
<i>Election Results</i> , FRESNO BEE (Nov. 9, 2006), p. B6.....	27
Hans A. von Spakovsky, <i>Crooked Justice</i> , NAT'L REV. ONLINE (Dec. 4, 2012) .....	3
Harrison Sheppard, <i>Davis to Sue Again for Delay: Governor to Ask Court for March Recall Vote</i> , L.A. DAILY NEWS (Aug. 4, 2003), p. N3 .....	30
Issacharoff, Karlan & Pildes, <i>The Law of Democracy: Legal Structures of the Political Process</i> (Foundation 2d ed. 2001).....	7
J. Christian Adams, <i>Eric Holder Cons the Courts to Save Voting Rights Act</i> , P.J. MEDIA (Dec. 3, 2012).....	3
J. Christian Adams, <i>Holder Con on Voting Extends to New Hampshire</i> , P.J. MEDIA (Dec. 4, 2012) .....	3
Mike North, <i>Elections: County Seeks to Shed Rule; Minority Groups Back Effort to Escape Federal Voting Rights Act's Costly Section 5</i> , MERCED SUN-STAR (Mar. 24, 2011), p. A1 .....	34
